
  

USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer. To file a complaint of discrimination, write to USDA, Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, Office of 
the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Stop 9410, Washington, DC 20250-9410, or call toll-free at (866) 632-9992 
(English) or (800) 877-8339 (TDD)or (866) 377-8642 (English Federal-relay) or (800) 845-6136 (Spanish Federal-relay).  

 

United States Department of Agriculture 
National Agricultural Statistics Service 

Weekly Broiler Report 
 

 
 
August 16, 2023 Contact: Karla Lester or Carol Pittman 
   
 
 
Oklahoma hatcheries set 7.34 million eggs in 
incubators during the week ending August 12, down 
2 percent from the week prior and down 9 percent 
from the previous year.  
 
The number of chicks placed for meat production 
during the week of August 12, was 3.91 million, 
down 11 percent from the previous week and down 
15 percent from the previous year. 

Texas hatcheries set 18.3 million eggs in incubators 
during the week ending August 12, down 2 percent 
from the week prior and down 4 percent from the 
previous year.  
 
The number of chicks placed for meat production 
during the week of August 12, was 14.9 million, up 
slightly from the previous week and up 3 percent 
from the previous year. 
 

 

Broiler-Type Eggs Set, Southern Plains Region and U.S. 

State 

Week ending 

July 8, 
2023 

July 15, 
2023 

July 22, 
2023 

July 29, 
2023 

August 5, 
2023 

August 12, 
2023 

 1,000 eggs 1,000 eggs 1,000 eggs 1,000 eggs 1,000 eggs 1,000 eggs 

Oklahoma 
Texas 
 
United States 

7,530 
18,603 

 
241,381 

7,163 
18,949 

 
242,057 

7,554 
18,488 

 
242,762 

7,587 
18,221 

 
240,863 

7,497 
18,552 

 
241,582 

7,338 
18,264 

 
241,935 

 
 
 

Broiler-Type Chicks Placed, Southern Plains Region and U.S. 

State 

Week ending 

July 8, 
2023 

July 15, 
2023 

July 22, 
2023 

July 29, 
2023 

August 5, 
2023 

August 12, 
2023 

 1,000 chicks 1,000 chicks 1,000 chicks 1,000 chicks 1,000 chicks 1,000 chicks 

Oklahoma 
Texas 
 
United States 

5,009 
14,066 

 
188,095 

4,382 
14,794 

 
186,398 

4,825 
14,441 

 
185,590 

3,388 
14,868 

 
187,184 

4,394 
14,904 

 
187,976 

3,911 
14,927 

 
189,160 

 
 
 
NASS provides accurate, timely, useful and objective statistics in service to U.S. agriculture. In order to view the full national report, 
please visit the following website: www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/  

Southern Plains Regional Field Office · Post Office Box 70, Austin, Texas 78767 · 800-626-3142 · www.nass.usda.gov 

Cooperating with the Oklahoma Department of Agriculture, Food and Forestry and Texas Department of Agriculture 

http://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/
http://www.nass.usda.gov/

