

United States Department of Agriculture National Agricultural Statistics Service

Weekly Broiler Report



Southern Plains Regional Field Office · Post Office Box 70, Austin, Texas 78767 · 800-626-3142 · <u>www.nass.usda.gov</u>
Cooperating with the Oklahoma Department of Agriculture, Food and Forestry and Texas Department of Agriculture

August 16, 2023 Contact: Karla Lester or Carol Pittman

Oklahoma hatcheries set 7.34 million eggs in incubators during the week ending August 12, down 2 percent from the week prior and down 9 percent from the previous year.

The number of chicks placed for meat production during the week of August 12, was 3.91 million, down 11 percent from the previous week and down 15 percent from the previous year.

Texas hatcheries set 18.3 million eggs in incubators during the week ending August 12, down 2 percent from the week prior and down 4 percent from the previous year.

The number of chicks placed for meat production during the week of August 12, was 14.9 million, up slightly from the previous week and up 3 percent from the previous year.

Broiler-Type Eggs Set, Southern Plains Region and U.S.

= · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·										
State	Week ending									
	July 8, 2023	July 15, 2023	July 22, 2023	July 29, 2023	August 5, 2023	August 12, 2023				
	1,000 eggs	1,000 eggs	1,000 eggs	1,000 eggs	1,000 eggs	1,000 eggs				
Oklahoma	7,530	7,163	7,554	7,587	7,497	7,338				
Texas	18,603	18,949	18,488	18,221	18,552	18,264				
United States	241,381	242,057	242,762	240,863	241,582	241,935				

Broiler-Type Chicks Placed, Southern Plains Region and U.S.

	Week ending							
State	July 8, 2023	July 15, 2023	July 22, 2023	July 29, 2023	August 5, 2023	August 12, 2023		
	1,000 chicks	1,000 chicks	1,000 chicks	1,000 chicks	1,000 chicks	1,000 chicks		
Oklahoma Texas	5,009 14,066	4,382 14,794	4,825 14,441	3,388 14,868	4,394 14,904	3,911 14,927		
United States	188,095	186,398	185,590	187,184	187,976	189,160		

NASS provides accurate, timely, useful and objective statistics in service to U.S. agriculture. In order to view the full national report, please visit the following website: www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/